
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 Please note day and time change 
 

3 September 2019 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor John Batchelor 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Pippa Heylings 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Dr. Martin Cahn, 

Peter Fane, Bill Handley, Brian Milnes, Judith Rippeth, Deborah Roberts, 
Peter Topping, Heather Williams and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes 
(if 
needed): 

Councillors Grenville Chamberlain, Mark Howell, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, 
Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Henry Batchelor, Anna Bradnam, Eileen Wilson, 
Dr. Tumi Hawkins and Dr. Douglas de Lacey 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 12.45 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Mike Hill 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised October 2016) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



2. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 
consideration at the meeting. 

 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

 

   
3. Recorded Voting   
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 14 August 2019 as a correct record. 
 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS 
 To view plans, drawings and other documents submitted with the application, follow 
the link called ‘Application file’ and select the tab ‘Plans and Docs’. 

   
5. S/3849/18/RM - Arrington (Plot 1, Church End)  7 - 24 
  

Matters reserved for the appearance, design and scale of the 
detached dwelling to Plot 1 only along with approval for the siting of 
the dwelling and detached garage and the proposed landscaping 
and boundary treatment following outline planning permission 
S/3462/16/OL 

 

   
 MONITORING REPORTS   
 
6. Enforcement Report  25 - 34 
 
7. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  35 - 42 
 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISIT
[...]
r dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without members of the Press and 
public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege 
and so on.  In every case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must outweigh 
the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following statement will be proposed, seconded 
and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item 
number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if 
present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and public will not be able to 
view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.   

Notes 
 
(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation 

may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process. 
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

 

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 14 August 2019 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor Pippa Heylings – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Sue Ellington (substitute) Peter Fane 
 Bill Handley Brian Milnes 
 Judith Rippeth Deborah Roberts 
 Peter Topping Heather Williams 
 Eileen Wilson (substitute)  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Nigel Blazeby (Planning Delivery 

Manager), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Aaron Sands (Senior Planning 
Officer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Charles Swain (Principal 
Planning Enforcement Officer) and Rebecca Ward (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
Councillor Bunty Waters was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Dr. Martin Cahn and Nick Wright sent Apologies for Absence. Councillors 

Eileen Wilson and Sue Ellington were their respective substitutes.  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 For clarity, Councillor Brian Milnes reminded those present that he represented Sawston 

on South Cambridgeshire District Council (S/0375/19/FL - Sawston (Falkner Road). 
 
Councillor Heather Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 7 (S/3849/18/RM 
- Arrington (Plot 1, Church End)) and Minute 8 (S/0411/19/RM  - Arrington (Plot 2, Church 
End). As the local Member, Councillor Williams had attended meetings of Arrington Parish 
Council along with the Planning case officer. However, she had not taken part in any 
material discussion. 

  
3. RECORDED VOTING 
 
 Upon the proposal of Councillor Brian Milnes, seconded by Councillor Judith Rippeth, the 

Committee unanimously agreed that all substantive votes at the current Planning 
Committee meeting should be recorded by name and / or number and name. 

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 28 June 2019. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams requested a small change in order to provide greater clarity. 
On the second page, between the words “…conflict with that.” And “…suggested…”, the 
word “She” should become “Councillor Williams”. By affirmation, the Committee agreed 
that the relevant paragraph should now read as follows: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 14 August 2019 

 

“Councillor Heather Williams urged officers to ensure effective consultation with 
parishes neighbouring the site of West Cambourne, including Caxton and 
Papworth Everard. She also expressed concern about proposed densities and said 
that sustainability issues must be mandatory. Any departure from the Design Code 
should be referred to the Planning Committee for determination. The Assistant 
Director (Delivery) reminded Members about the Scheme of Delegation to officers 
and said it was important not to cause any conflict with that. Councillor Williams 
suggested that, in the interests of efficiency, minor departures should be dealt with 
by officers and only major departures (such as from the mandatory elements of the 
Code) should be presented to the Committee.” 

 
The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 July 2019. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams requested a small change in order to provide greater clarity. 
In Minute 10 (Enforcement), between the words ”…Update…” and “…on the…” the words 
“…from the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer…” should be added. By affirmation, 
the Committee agreed that the relevant paragraph should now read as follows: 
 

“The Committee received and noted an Update from the Principal Planning 
Enforcement Officer on the enforcement report from the Joint Director of Planning 
and Economic Development.” 

  
5. S/0375/19/FL - SAWSTON (FALKNER ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 13 August 2019. 

 
Denise Farnham (objector) and Councillor David Bard (Sawston Parish Council) 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The case officer verbally corrected an error on the first page of the report: the application 
was Outline only not Full as stated. 
 
The Senior Planning Lawyer reminded the Committee that issues surrounding the access 
constituted a civil matter, which was not a material consideration in determining this 
planning application. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams asked why the application was for self-build rather than 
Council housing. The case officer reminded Members about their duty towards those on 
the self-build register, and said that each application had to be dealt with on its merits.  
 
Councillor Peter Topping had some sympathy with local residents, particularly in 
connection with the adverse impact on neighbour amenity. 
 
The Committee unanimously approved the application subject to the Conditions and 
Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development. 

  
6. S/3187/18/FL  - BAR HILL (INDUSTRIAL ESTATE KNOWN AS NORMAN PARK, LAND 

AT SAXON WAY) 
 
 Members visited the site on 13 August 2019. 

 
The case officer gave a verbal presentation based on the following points: 
 

Page 2



Planning Committee Wednesday, 14 August 2019 

 

 Highways issues were being addressed as part of the A14 upgrade 

 Implications for Northstowe Town Centre 

 Unsustainability of the proposed development 

 Departure from the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018 
 
Members sought and received clarification about appropriate marketing of the redundant 
buildings on site, and the sequential retail test. 
 
Matthew Morris (objecting on behalf of Homes England, who were developing Northstowe 
Town Centre), Peter Keenan (applicant’s agent), and Councillor Bunty Waters (local 
Member) addressed the meeting.  
 
Most Members focussed on the proposal’s conflict with Local Plan policies, retail hierarchy 
and marketing requirements and were minded to refuse the application. However, 
Councillor Peter Fane said that the proposal should be viewed in terms of striking a 
balance between existing retail in South Cambridgeshire and the proposal’s specific 
benefits, including job creation. Councillor Fane noted that traffic issues were being 
addressed and that there was overwhelming public support for the proposal. He referred 
to a comment made by the applicant’s agent that the retailers lined up for the development 
had stated that, for commercial reasons, they were no longer interested in traading from 
town centres the size of Northstowe. 
 
By ten votes to one, the Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the 
report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 
 
(Councillors John Batchelor, Ellington, Handley, Heylings, Milnes, Rippeth, Roberts, 
Topping. Heather Williams and Wilson voted to refuse the application. Councillor Fane 
voted to approve it.) 

  
7. S/3849/18/RM - ARRINGTON (PLOT 1, CHURCH END) 
 
 Members visited the site on 13 August 2019. 

 
Colin Wilson (objector), Mike Briggs (applicant) and Avril Taylor (Arrington Parish Council) 
addressed the meeting. 
 
There was some concern about the proposal’s prominence, including in terms of the 
height due to the ground level differences. 
 
On the proposal of Councillor Heather Williams, seconded by Councillor Deborah Roberts, 
and by nine votes to two, the Committee deferred the application to enable officers to 
explore with the applicant ways to address Members’ concerns about visual impact, 
render and flooding. 
 
(Councillors Ellington, Handley, Heylings, Milnes, Rippeth, Roberts, Topping, Heather 
Williams and Wilson voted for deferral. Councillors John Batchelor and Fane voted against 
deferral.) 

  
8. S/0411/19/RM  - ARRINGTON (PLOT 2, CHURCH END) 
 
 Members visited the site on 13 August 2019. 

 
Colin Wilson (objector), Craig Smith (applicant) and Avril Taylor (Arrington Parish Council) 
addressed the meeting.  

Page 3



Planning Committee Wednesday, 14 August 2019 

 

 
There was some concern about scale, bulk and design. However, the majority of Members 
expressed satisfaction with the application subject to a Condition limiting use of the 
garage. 
 
By nine votes to two, the Committee approved the application subject to 
 

1. The Conditions and Informatives referred to in the report from the Joint Director of 
Planning and Economic Development; and 
 

2. An additional Condition preventing the permitted garage from either being used as, 
or being converted for use as, a habitable property. 
 

(Councillors John Batchelor, Ellington, Fane, Handley, Heylings, Rippeth, Topping and 
Wilson voted to approve the application. Councillors Roberts and Heather Williams voted 
to refuse.) 

  
9. S/3072/18/FL - BALSHAM (15 PRINCES CLOSE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 13 August 2019. They also viewed in passing an example of 

cladding existing in Herward Close, Impington. 
 
The case officer explained that 15 Princes Close was a non-designated heritage asset.  
 
Elaine Butterworth (Warm Homes Surveyor, South Cambridgeshire District Council) 
addressed the meeting. 
 
By ten votes to nil, with Councillor Deborah Roberts abstaining, the Committee voted to 
approve the application subject to  
 

1. The Conditions set out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development; and 
 

2. Any rewording of those Conditions being agreed between officers and the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee prior to the issue of a Decision 
Notice. 

  
10. S/3063/18/FL - BALSHAM (16 PRINCES CLOSE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 13 August 2019. They also viewed in passing an example of 

cladding existing in Herward Close, Impington. 
 
The case officer explained that 16 Princes Close was a non-designated heritage asset.  
 
Elaine Butterworth (Warm Homes Surveyor, South Cambridgeshire District Council) 
addressed the meeting. 
 
By ten votes to nil, with Councillor Deborah Roberts abstaining, the Committee voted to 
approve the application subject to  
 

1. The Conditions set out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development; and 
 

2. Any rewording of those Conditions being agreed between officers and the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee prior to the issue of a Decision 

Page 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 14 August 2019 

 

Notice. 
  
11. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 

 
Councillor Deborah Roberts asked about the Queens Head in Fowlmere. In reply, the 
Principal Planning Enforcement Officer said that the Council was working closely with the 
Owner to resolve the breach of planning control. 
 
Members noted the tables contained in Appendices 1 and 2. 
 
The Committee paid tribute to the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer, whose last 
appearance before the Planning Committee this was likely to be. On behalf of the 
Committee, the Chairman thanked the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer for all of his 
hard work on behalf of South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

  
12. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against Planning Decisions and 

Enforcement Action.  
 
The Vice-Chairman asked officers to consider expanding the report to
[...]
ld obstruct 

the legal alignment of the footpath. Planting is shown close to the PROW, which 
should be at least 2m from the footpath to allow for future growth. 
 
Planning Assessment 

 
4. Comments were received from the Cambridgeshire Ramblers on the 16th August. The 

comments reflect those of the County Definitive Maps Team and have been 
considered in the previous committee report. Officers remain of the view that the 
proposal is acceptable in planning terms. 
 

5. Following the meeting of the Planning Committee on the 14th August (Committee 
Report attached at Appendix A), a revised street scene plan (Appendix B) has been 
submitted that sets the dwelling down by a further 1m, to overcome member’s 
concerns regarding the scale of the dwelling in comparison to surrounding dwellings. 
While the recommendation remains the same, members are advised that, as this is a 
fresh meeting, members must consider the application afresh, and the debate, 
including speakers and questions of clarification, of the previous meeting, should not 
be considered as part of this meeting. 
 

6. Officers note this would require further earth movement, but consider that, as this is a 
reserved matters application, it would fall outside the scope of the reserved matters to 
be considered. In any event it would be sufficiently short scale that it is not 
considered it would be materially harmful to neighbouring property. 
 

7. No further consultation has been carried out on this revised plan as officers consider 
there is sufficient understanding of the objections from consultees and local residents 
to understand the concerns and consider they should be weighted in the same 
manner as previously. The application remains recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions set out below. A further condition regarding a restriction on the ridge height 
above ordnance datum has been recommended in order to ensure compliance with 
the submitted plan. 
 

 Recommendation 
 
 Officers reco
[...]


11. Local Highway Authority – No objection subject to conditions requiring pedestrian 
visibility splays, falls and levels to be such that it prevents surface water discharging 
onto the highway, and that the access is constructed of a bound material. 
 

12. Ecology Officer – No objections. There is a requirement for a submission for a 
scheme of ecological enhancement by condition on the outline. 
 

13. Environmental Health Officer – No comments. 
 

14. Sustainable Drainage Officer – No objection subject to a condition requiring details 
of foul and surface water drainage. 
 

15. County Historic Environment Team – There is a condition attached to the outline 
permission that requires a written scheme of investigation, which is sufficient to 
secure an archaeological programme on the site. 
 

16. Historic Buildings Officer – Objection. The proposed dwelling would cause less 
than substantial harm to the significance of the designated and non-designated 
heritage assets by virtue of its unsympathetic design and as other properties within 
the area are clearly subservient to the traditional built form in the vicinity. (Officer 
note; no objections were raised by the historic buildings officer to the application as 
originally submitted.) 
 

17. Contaminated Land Officer – No objection. Request condition applied requiring 
remediation works in the event of unidentified contamination. 
 

18. County Definitive Maps Team – Objection to the proposed layout, which would 
obstruct the legal alignment of the footpath. Planting is shown close to the PROW, 
which should be at least 2m from the footpath to allow for future growth. 
 

Representations 
 

19. 13no. representations received incorporating the following summarised material 
considerations; 

 Appropriate conditions should be imposed to ensure minimal disruption during 
the course of the development. 

Page 13



Appendix A 

 

 The dwelling is too large and would dominate the street scene to the detrimen
[...]
 from other property would be less 
readily notable. In addition, position of the dwelling, set back from the road in 
comparison to the neighbouring properties along this side of Church End would 
lessen any dominance in the street scene. On the whole, officers consider the 
proposed dwelling is of an appropriate design and form to preserve and respond to 
the character of the area, in accordance with policy HQ/1. 
 

27. There are limited details provided in respect of the surfacing materials to be used in 
areas of hardstanding and with regards to species to be planted. Officers consider it 
appropriate to impose a condition requiring details of the boundary treatments, hard 
surfacing materials and planting specifications to be submitted for approval, in order 
to ensure these are of an appropriate form in the context of the area and in 
accordance with policy NH/2. That said, the layout of the site is considered to be 
readily appropriate and sufficient space is included that officers readily consider a 
suitable landscape scheme can be achieved. 
 
Heritage Assets 
 

28. Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
requires that special regard is had to the preservation of listed buildings or their 
setting where development affects a listed building or its setting. The historic 
buildings officer has raised an objection to the proposal on the basis of the 
contemporary design and the buildings overall height in comparison to the 
surrounding heritage assets. 
 

29. The application site is north of no. 5 Church End, a Grade II listed 1½ storey dwelling. 
There is a reasonable separation between the proposed dwelling and this building, 
with the new dwelling set at a depth into the site in comparison to no. 5. In addition, 
there is an existing garage to the north, and a further garage would intervene 
between the dwellings. There is existing, well established planting in neighbouring 
control within the site that limits visu
[...]
 date to attend Cambridge Magistrates Court was set for the  

9th August 2018. The owners of the property appeared before the Court and 
admitted the charge and were fined £907.00p with costs totalling £150.00p and 
Victim surcharge of £90.00p the grand total being £1147.00p.  Work has now 
commenced to comply with the s215 Notice – Report received regarding the 
security of the main entrance door – Owner visited the property, building now 
secure. Monitoring continues. 

Page 26



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
gg 

 
(d)   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(e) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(f) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(g) 
 
 
 

 

73 High Street West Wratting 

Following reports that the amenity of the above property including the main 
building which was a Public House known as the Lamb Inn and had been 
closed for many years a s215 Notice was issued to address the unacceptable 
amenity issue. The compliance period given was to complete the works by no 
later than 19th June 2018 however the building caught fire during the early 
hours of Friday 8 June 2018 before works had commenced and the building 
was destroyed leaving only the outer walls standing.  The site has been fenced 
off to prevent access to unauthorised persons. The owners have submitted an 
application to demolish the building due to its condition and safety to the 
Public. Separate planning application to be submitted to develop the whole site 
Situation continues to be monitored. Further s215 Notice to be considered 

Information received that the Landowner has sadly passed away and the 
estate is currently being dealt with by the executors of the estate. The family 
have submitted a “Pre-Application” for planning advice regarding this property 
under reference PRE/0090/19 Situation to be monitored. A point of clarification 
has been requested by the case officer in relation to the site and currently 
waiting on information 

 

147 St. Neots Road, Hardwick 

A fire which took place sever
[...]
nquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled 
 
 

 Local Inquiries 
 

Reference Name Address Planning 
decision or 
Enforcement? 
 

Date 
confirmed/ 
proposed 

S/0913/19/VC Mr J Hart Apple Acre Park, 
London Road, 
Fowlmere 

Non 
determination 

TBC 

S/4780/18/FL Mr Middleton The Milking 
Parlour, High 
Street, Fen Ditton, 
Cambridge, CB5 
8ST 
 

Planning 
Decision 

19th & 20th 
Nov 2019 

S/0868/19/FL John Hedges – 
C/O WS 
Planning & 
Architecture 
 

Carefield, Button 
End,  Harston 
CB22 7NX 
 

Planning 
Decision 

TBC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Appendix 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Informal Hearings 
 

Reference Name Address Planning 
decision or 
Enforcement? 
 

Date 
confirmed/ 
proposed 

S/3873/17/OL Mr A Ashley Land at Mill Lane, 
Sawston 
 

Planning 
Decision 

TBC 

S/1625/18/OL Mr A Ashley Land at Mill Lane, 
Sawston 
 

Planning 
Decision 

TBC 

S/2141/17/OL 

 
Mr Peter 
Williams, 
Countryside 
Properties Plc 

 

Land to the west of 
Cambridge Road,  
Melbourn 

Planning 
Decision 

TBC 

ENF/0587/17 
 

Mr Barry Arliss 
 

Riverview Farm, 
Overcote Road, 
Over 
 

Enforcement TBC 

S/1279/18/FL D & R Rolfe, 
Abbey 
Properties 
Cambridge Ltd 
 

30 New Road, Over Planning 
Decision  

TBC 

S/3485/18/RM Mr Chris 
Gatland 

Barrington Cement 
Plant, Haslingfield 
Road, Barrington 
 

Non-
Determination 

TBC 

S/1502/17/FL Station Yard 
Meldreth Ltd 

Former GoCold 
Building, Station 
Yard, High Street, 
Meldreth 

Planning 
Decision 

13 Nov 
2019 

 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 S/3849/18/RM - Arrington (Plot 1, Church End)
	Appendix A - Committee report, 14 August 2019
	Appendix B - Amended Site Sections
	Site plan

	6 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed September 2019 Committee
	Appendix 2 - Notices Issued and Served - September 2019 Committee

	7 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	September 2019 Appendix 1 - Decisions N

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Thursday, 12 September 2019 at 12.45 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor Pippa Heylings – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr. Martin Cahn Dr. Douglas de Lacey (substitute) 
 Peter Fane Bill Handley 
 Brian Milnes Judith Rippeth 
 Peter Topping Heather Williams 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Sharon Brown (Assistant Director 

(Planning Delivery)), Alistair Funge (Planning Enforcement Officer), Stephen Reid 
(Senior Planning Lawyer), Aaron Sands (Senior Planning Officer) and Ian Senior 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor Deborah Roberts sent Apologies for Absence. Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey 

attended the meeting as substitute. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 5 (S/3849/18/RM 

- Arrington (Plot 1, Church End). Councillor Williams had been present at meetings of 
Arrington Parish Council at which this application had been considered. However, she had 
not taken part in the debate, had not commented on any material information and was 
considering the matter afresh. 
 
The Chairman noted that this application had been deferred from the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 14 August 2019. For clarity, and by affirmation, those Members present at 
the current meeting who had also been present at the meeting on 14 August 2019, 
confirmed that they were considering the matter afresh. The Members concerned were 
Councillors John Batchelor, Peter Fane, Bill Handley, Pippa Heylings, Brian Milnes, Judith 
Rippeth and Peter Topping (as well as Heather Williams). 

  
3. RECORDED VOTING 
 
 Upon the proposal of Councillor Brian Milnes, seconded by Councillor Nick Wright, the 

Committee unanimously agreed that all substantive votes at the current Planning 
Committee meeting should be recorded by name and / or number and name. 

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 14 August 2019. 
 
Minute 6 (S/3187/18/FL – Bar Hill) contained a spelling mistake. In the penultimate line of 
the paragraph beginning “Most Members focussed on the proposal’s conflict with Local 



Planning Committee Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

Plan policies…”, the repeated letter ‘a’ should be deleted from the word ‘trading’. 
  
5. S/3849/18/RM - ARRINGTON (PLOT 1, CHURCH END) 
 
 The case officer read out an objection received subsequent to publication of the agenda. 

The objection related to the proposal’s impact on the nearby heritage asset. The applicant 
had submitted a revised plan showing that the ground level and the dwelling had been 
reduced in height by one metre. 
 
Daniel Fulton (on behalf of local objectors), Mike Briggs (applicant), Councillor Debbie 
Pearce (Arrington Parish Council) and Councillor Heather Williams (in her capacity as 
local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
During a wide-ranging and extensive debate, some Members made comments covering 
the following: 
 

 Impact of the building’s mass was unlikely to be reduced simply by lowering the 
dwelling by one metre, which was not seen as a sufficient reduction 

 some weight should be given to the objection of “less than substantial harm” raised 
by the Historic Buildings Officer 

 The proposed building did not sit well within its location and would have a 
significant and adverse impact 

 The Committee needed to see verified views: it had requested these on 14 August 
2019, but they had not been provided 

 The proposal would be overbearing by virtue of its mass, scale and appearance 
 
However, other Members expressed different opinions covering the following: 
 

 Regarding concern raised by the Parish Council about “multi-level” car parking, 
perceived adverse impact of this should be mitigated by appropriate soft 
landscaping: on balance, the application should be approved 

 The revised plan represented a significant change and demonstrated the 
applicants’ determination to address local concerns 

 While the design could have been better, the proposal’s status as an eco-home 
should not be given particular weight 

 impact was unlikely to be as severe as some people feared 
 
The case officer made it clear that the revised plan showed the entire building as having 
been lowered by one metre – not simply the ridge height. He confirmed for Members that 
the proposal’s status as an eco-home could not be given particular weight and informed 
them that conflicting comments had been received from Historic Buildings Officers in 
respect of the harm to surrounding heritage assets. 
 
By seven votes to four, the Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions 
and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development. 
 
(Councillors John Batchelor, Cahn, de Lacey, Fane, Handley, Milnes and Rippeth voted to 
approve the application. Councillors Heylings, Topping, Heather Williams and Wright 
voted for refusal.) 

  
6. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  



Planning Committee Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

 
Regarding 147 St. Neots Road, Hardwick, the Senior Enforcement Officer updated the 
Committee on the current situation, concluding that South Cambridgeshire District Council 
was unlikely to be able to resolve this case until early in 2020. 
 
Councillor Bill Handley referred to recent events surrounding Northstowe and construction 
traffic. In response to Councillor Handley, the Assistant Director (Planning Delivery) 
agreed that it would be helpful to detail as part of the enforcement report progress being 
made in resolving local concerns relating to construction  vehicles travelling to the site. 

  
7. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 1.40 p.m. 

 

 


